



Model 1300V

Getting Started Guide

Kurzanleitung
Guía de Introducción
Aan de Slag
Premier Pas
Komma Igång



sargent &
greenleaf™



sargen &
greenleaf™

Getting Started Guide

The V-Series™ Model 1300V is supplied with a factory set Master Code (11335577) and User Code (2244), and the Private Use Function enabled. In this function, the lock will remain locked until a valid 4 digit User Code is entered. On entry of a valid User Code, the lock will open and remain open for 4 seconds. Before use, two AAA batteries must be fitted.

CHANGING THE MASTER CODE

#Master Code • 01 • New Master Code • New Master Code ••

Example: #11335577 • 01 • 12345678 • 12345678 ••

Result: The Master Code has been changed to 12345678.

Full Programming & Operating Instructions and Installation Instructions are available on our support website:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

FUNCTIONS

Two functions are available: Private Use (enabled by default) and Public Use. By enabling Public Use, the lock will remain unlocked until a user enters their own 4 digit User Code to lock. On re-entry of the same 4 digit code, the lock will unlock until the next 4 digit code is entered.

SET PUBLIC USE

#Master Code • 24 ••

Example: #11335577 • 24 ••

Result: Public Use is now enabled.

SET PRIVATE USE

#Master Code • 26 ••

Example: #11335577 • 26 ••

Result: Private Use is now enabled. The default User Code is 2244. Use Program 02 to add or change User Codes.

ADD OR CHANGE A USER CODE (PRIVATE FUNCTION)

#Master Code • 02 • User Code ••

Example: #11335577 • 02 • 9999 ••

Result: The User Code has been changed to 9999.

Note: Use Program 03 to delete User Codes.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Replacing an existing cam lock

1. Remove existing cam lock.
2. Place the template on the door, lining up the 16mm (5/8") spindle hole over the original cam lock hole and mark the fixing hole.
3. Drill the 6mm (1/4") fixing hole.
4. Fit the V-Series™ to the door.
5. If required, use the packing pieces (supplied) to centralise the lock.
6. Secure the lock to the door with the large fixing nut.
7. Fit the upper fixing bolt.
8. Select and fit cam using the fixing nut and locking washer. Lock nut in place by folding over washer tabs.
9. Check operation:
Public Function: The lock is unlocked by default. Enter 2244 to lock the lock. Re-enter 2244 to open.
Private Function: The lock is locked by default. Enter 2244 to open.
10. If the lock is functioning correctly, change the default Master Code and apply any programming changes that you require.

New Installation

1. Place the template on the door and mark the 6mm (1/4") fixing hole and 16mm (5/8") spindle hole.
Note: Ensure positioning of the fixing and spindle holes allow enough clearance for the selected cam.
2. Drill both holes.
3. Continue with steps 4-10 above.

Guía de Introducción

La cerradura V-Series™ Model 1300V viene con un código maestro (11335577) y un código de usuario (2244) definidos de fábrica, así como la función Uso privado habilitada. Con esta función, la cerradura quedará bloqueada hasta que se introduzca un código de usuario de 4 dígitos válido y permanecerá abierta durante 4 segundos. Antes de usarse, debe equiparse con dos pilas AAA.

CAMBIAR EL CÓDIGO MAESTRO

#Código Maestro • 01 • Nuevo Código Maestro • Nuevo Código Maestro ••

Ejemplo: #11335577 • 01 • 12345678 • 12345678 ••

Resultado: El Código maestro se cambió a 12345678.

Las instrucciones de programación y de montaje completas están disponibles en nuestro sitio web de soporte:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

FUNCIONES

Hay dos funciones disponibles: Uso privado (habilitada por defecto) y Uso público. Al habilitar Uso público, la cerradura permanecerá desbloqueada hasta que un usuario introduzca su código de usuario de 4 dígitos para bloquearla. Al volver a introducirse ese mismo código de 4 dígitos, la cerradura se desbloqueará hasta que se vuelva a introducir un código de 4 dígitos.

USO PÚBLICO

#Código Maestro • 24 ••

Ejemplo: #11335577 • 24 ••

Resultado: La función de Uso Público está ahora habilitada.

USO PRIVADO

#Código Maestro • 26 ••

Ejemplo: #11335577 • 26 ••

Resultado: La cerradura pasará a la Función de uso privado. El Código de usuario predeterminado de fábrica 2244 ahora funcionará reiteradamente hasta que se vuelva a programar.

CONFIGURAR O CAMBIAR EL CÓDIGO DE USUARIO (USO PRIVADO)

#Código Maestro • 02 • Código de Usuario ••

Ejemplo: #11335577 • 02 • 9999 ••

Resultado: Nuevo Código de Usuario 9999 ya está operativo.

Nota: Utilice el programa 03 para eliminar los códigos de usuario.

GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN

Reemplace la cerradura existente con la cerradura V-Series™

1. Quite la cerradura existente.
2. Coloque el orificio de la plantilla de 16 mm ($5/8$ ") sobre el orificio que quedó de la cerradura y marque el orificio de fijación superior.
3. Perfore el orificio de fijación superior de 6 mm ($1/4$ ").
4. Coloque la cerradura V-Series™ en la puerta pasando el husillo por el orificio de 16 mm ($5/8$ ").
5. En caso de ser necesario, desde el lado interno de la puerta, pase una de las anillas por el husillo para centrar la cerradura.
6. Ahora asegure la cerradura roscando la tuerca grande en el husillo.
7. Coloque uno de los tornillos de fijación superiores adecuado al grosor de la puerta
8. Seleccione y coloque la leva mediante el uso de la tuerca de fijación y la arandela de seguridad. Asegure la tuerca en su lugar plegando las lengüetas de la arandela para evitar que se pueda soltar.
9. Ahora compruebe el funcionamiento de la cerradura con el Código de usuario de fábrica 2244.
10. Si la cerradura funciona correctamente, CAMBIE EL CÓDIGO MAESTRO PREDETERMINADO 11335577 y EL CÓDIGO DE USUARIO PREDETERMINADO 2244, y programe la cerradura con las instrucciones de programación y operación que se incluyen con el producto.

Nueva Instalación

1. Coloque la plantilla en la puerta y marque el orificio superior de 6 mm ($1/4$ ") y el orificio inferior de 16 mm ($5/8$ ").

Nota Importante: Antes de perforar los orificios de fijación, asegúrese de que la posición de la cerradura V-Series™, una vez instalada, proporcione el espacio suficiente para que la leva seleccionada funcione.

2. Perfore ambos orificios de fijación.
3. Continúe con la instalación del paso 4 al 10 descritos anteriormente.

Aan de Slag

De V-Series™ Model 1300V wordt geleverd met

een in de fabriek ingestelde Mastercode (11335577) en Gebruikerscode (2244), en de functie voor privégebruik is ingeschakeld. In deze functie blijft het slot vergrendeld totdat een geldige 4-cijferige gebruikerscode is ingevoerd. Na invoer van een geldige gebruikerscode gaat het slot open en blijft gedurende 4 seconden open. Voor gebruik moeten twee AAA-batterijen worden geplaatst.

WIJZIGEN DE MASTER CODE

#Mastercode • 01 • Nieuw Mastercode • Nieuw Mastercode ••

Voorbeeld: #11335577 • 01 • 12345678 • 12345678 ••

Resultaat: Mastercode is gewijzigd in 12345678.

De volledige programmeer- en gebruikshandleiding en de montagegidsen zijn beschikbaar op onze supportwebsite:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

GEBRUIK

Er zijn twee functies beschikbaar: Privégebruik (standaard ingeschakeld) en Openbaar gebruik. Bij inschakeling van Openbaar gebruik blijft het slot ontgrendeld totdat een gebruiker zijn of haar eigen 4-cijferige gebruikerscode invoert. Wanneer dezelfde 4-cijferige code opnieuw wordt ingevoerd, wordt het slot ontgrendeld totdat de volgende 4-cijferige code wordt ingevoerd.

ALGEMEEN GEBRUIK

#Mastercode • 24 ••

Voorbeeld: #11335577 • 24 ••

Resultaat: Wisselende gebruiker.

PRIVÉ-GEBRUIK

#Mastercode • 26 ••

Voorbeeld: #11335577 • 26 ••

Resultaat: Het slot keert terug naar de fabrieksinstellingsfunctie voor privé - gebruik. De in de fabriek ingestelde gebruikerscode 2244 werkt nu totdat het slot opnieuw wordt geprogrammeerd.

INSTELLEN OF WIJZIGEN DE GEBRUIKERSCODE (PRIVÉ-GEBRUIK)

#Mastercode • 02 • Gebruikerscode ••

Voorbeeld: #11335577 • 02 • 9999 ••

Resultaat: Nieuw Gebruikerscode 9999 is nu in werking.

Opmerking: Gebruik Programma 03 om gebruikerscodes te verwijderen.

INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING

Vervang het bestaande cilinderslot door V-Series™

1. Verwijder het bestaande cilinderslot.
2. Plaats de sjabloonopening van 16 mm ($\frac{5}{8}$ inch) over de opening aan de linkerkant over het oorspronkelijke slot gat en markeer het bovenste gat voor bevestiging.
3. Boor het bovenste gat van 6 mm voor bevestiging ($\frac{1}{4}$ inch).

4. Monteer de V-Series™ aan de deur door de spindel door de opening van 16 mm ($\frac{5}{8}$ inch) te steken.
5. Breng zo nodig vanaf de binnenkant van de deur een van de tussenstukken over de spindel aan om het slot in het midden uit te lijnen.
6. Maak het slot nu vast door de grote moer op de spindel te draaien.
7. Breng een van de bovenste bevestigingsschroeven aan (afhankelijk van de dikte van uw deur).
8. Selecteer en monteer de slotschoot met behulp van de bevestigingsmoer en de vergrendelingsring. Vergrendel de moer door de twee uiteinden van de opvulling om te vouwen.
9. Controleer nu op de werking van het slot met behulp van de in de fabriek ingestelde gebruikerscode 2244.
10. Als het slot goed werkt, WIJZIGT U DE STANDAARD MASTERCODE 11335577 en de STANDAARD GEBRUIKERSCODE 2244 en programmeert u het slot met behulp van de bijgesloten programmerings- en bedieningsinstructies.

Nieuwe Installatie

1. Plaats het sjabloon op de deur en markeer de bovenste opening van 6 mm ($\frac{1}{4}$ inch) en de onderste opening van 16 mm ($\frac{5}{8}$ inch).
Opmerking: Zorg voordat u de gaten boort, dat de positie van de V-Series™ na montage voldoende ruimte openlaat voor de werking van de geselecteerde tand.
2. Boor beide bevestigingsgaten.
3. Ga door met de installatie vanaf stap 4 tot en

Premier Pas

La V-Series™ Model 1300V est fournie avec un code maître (11335577) et un code utilisateur (2244) réglés en usine, et le mode Usage privé est activé. Dans ce mode, la serrure reste verrouillée jusqu'à ce qu'un code utilisateur valide à 4 chiffres soit saisi. Lors de la saisie d'un code utilisateur valide, la serrure s'ouvre et reste ouverte pendant 4 secondes. Avant utilisation, insérez deux piles AAA.

CHANGEMENT DU CODE MAÎTRE

#Code maître • 01 • Nouveau code maître • Nouveau code maître **

Exemple: #11335577 • 01 • 12345678 • 12345678 **

Résultat: Le code maître a été modifié et est désormais 12345678.

Les instructions complètes de programmation et d'utilisation ainsi que les guides de montage sont disponibles sur notre site Web d'assistance: marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

FONCTIONS

Deux fonctions sont disponibles: Usage privé (activé par défaut) et Usage public. En activant l'usage public, la serrure reste déverrouillée jusqu'à ce qu'un utilisateur entre son propre code utilisateur à 4 chiffres pour verrouiller. Lors de la nouvelle saisie du même code à 4 chiffres, la serrure se déverrouille jusqu'à ce que le code à 4 chiffres suivant soit saisi.

RÉGLER LA FONCTION UTILISATION PUBLIQUE

#Code maître • 24 **

Exemple: #11335577 • 24 **

Résultat: La fonction Utilisation publique est maintenant activée.

RÉGLER LA FONCTION UTILISATION PRIVÉE

#Code maître • 26 **

Exemple: #11335577 • 26 **

Résultat: La fonction Utilisation privée est maintenant activée. Le code d'utilisateur par défaut est le 2244. Utilisez le programme 02 pour ajouter ou modifier des codes d'utilisateur.

AJOUTER OU MODIFIER UN CODE D'UTILISATEUR (UTILISATION PRIVÉE)

#Code maître • 02 • Code d'utilisateur ••

Exemple: #11335577 • 02 • 9999 ••

Résultat: Le code d'utilisateur en position 01 a été modifié et est désormais 9999.

Remarque: Utilisez le programme 03 pour supprimer des codes d'utilisateur.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Remplacement d'une serrure batteuse existante

1. Retirez la serrure batteuse existante.
2. Placez le gabarit sur la porte, en alignant le trou de la broche de 16 mm ($\frac{5}{8}$ ") sur le trou de la serrure batteuse d'origine et marquez le trou de fixation.
3. Percez le trou de fixation de 6 mm ($\frac{1}{4}$ ").
4. Fixez le V-Series™ à la porte.
5. Si nécessaire, utilisez les pièces d'emballage (fournies) pour centraliser la serrure.
6. Fixez la serrure à la porte avec le grand écrou de fixation.
7. Montez le boulon de fixation supérieur.
8. Sélectionnez et montez la came en utilisant l'écrou de fixation et la rondelle de blocage. Bloquez l'écrou en rabattant les languettes de la rondelle.
9. Vérifiez le fonctionnement:
Fonction Utilisation publique: le verrou est déverrouillé par défaut. Entrez le code 2244 pour verrouiller le verrou. Entrez à nouveau le code 2244 pour l'ouvrir.
Fonctions Utilisation privée: le verrou est verrouillé par défaut. Entrez le code 2244 pour l'ouvrir.
10. Si le verrou fonctionne correctement, changez le code maître par défaut et appliquez les modifications de programmation nécessaires.

Nouvelle installation

1. Placez le gabarit sur la porte et marquez le trou de fixation de 6 mm ($1/4''$) et le trou de la broche de 16 mm ($5/8''$).

Remarque: Veillez à ce que le positionnement des trous de fixation et de la broche laisse suffisamment de jeu pour la came sélectionnée.

2. Percez les deux trous.
3. Poursuivez avec les étapes 4 à 10 ci-dessus.

Komma Igång

V-Series™ Model 1300V levereras med en fabriksinställd huvudkod (11335577) och användarkod (2244), och funktionen för privat användning är aktiverad. I denna funktion förblir låset låst tills en giltig 4-siffig användarkod har angetts. När du anger en giltig användarkod öppnas låset och förblir öppet i 4 sekunder. Före användning måste två AAA-batterier sättas i.

ÄNDRA MASTERKODEN

#Masterkod • 01 • Ny Masterkod • Ny Masterkod ..

Exempel: #11335577 • 01 • 12345678 • 12345678 ..

Resultat: Masterkoden har ändrats till 12345678.

Fullständiga instruktioner för programmering och användning finns på vår supportwebbplats: marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

FUNKTIONER

Det finns två funktioner: Privat användning (aktiverad som standard) och Allmän användning. Genom att aktivera allmän användning förblir låset olåst tills en användare anger sin egen fyrsiffriga användarkod för att låsa. När samma fyrsiffriga kod anges på nytt låses låset upp tills nästa fyrsiffriga kod anges.

STÄLLA IN ALLMÄN ANVÄNDNING

#Masterkod • 24 ..

Exempel: #11335577 • 24 ..

Resultat: Public Use har nu aktiverats.

STÄLLA IN PRIVAT ANVÄNDNING

#Masterkod • 26 ..

Exempel: #11335577 • 26 ..

Resultat: Privat användning har nu aktiverats.

Standardkoden är 2244. Använd Program 02 för att lägga till eller ändra användarkoder.

LÄGGA TILL ELLER ÄNDRA EN ANVÄNDARKOD (PRIVAT ANVÄNDNING)

#Masterkod • 02 • Användarkod ..

Exemple: #11335577 • 02 • 9999 ..

Resultat: Användarkoden i position 1 har ändrats till 9999.

Anmärkning: Använd Program 03 för att radera användarkoder.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR

Byta befintlig låskam

1. Ta loss den befintliga låskammen.
2. Placera mallen på dörren och rikta in spindelhålet 16 mm ($\frac{5}{8}$ ") över den ursprungliga låskammens hål och märk ut fästhålet.
3. Borra fästhålet 16 mm ($\frac{1}{4}$ ").
4. Passa in V-Series™ i dörren .
5. Vid behov används packningarna (medföljer) för att centralisera låset.
6. Fäst låset i dörren med den stora fästmuttern.
7. Sätt i den övre fästbulten.
8. Välj kammen och sätt fast den med fästmuttern och låsbrickan. Lås muttern på plats genom att vika över brickans flikar.
9. Kontrollera funktionen:
Allmän funktion: Låset är olåst som standard. Tryck in 2244 för att låsa låset. Skriv in 2244 igen för att öppna.
Privat funktion: Låset är låst som standard. Skriv in 2244 för att öppna
10. Om låset fungerar korrekt, byt masterkoden och gör alla ändringar du behöver

Ny installation

1. Placera mallen på dörren och märk ut fästhållet 6 mm ($1/4$ ") och spindelns hål 16 mm ($5/8$ ").
OBS: Kontrollera att fäst- och spindelhålets placering ger tillräcklig frigång för den valda låsdelen.
2. Borra båda hålen.
3. Fortsätt med steg 4-10 ovan.

Kurzanleitung

Der V-Series™ Model 1300V wird mit einem werksseitig eingestellten Master Code (11335577), Benutzercode (2244) und aktivierter Privatnutzungsfunktion geliefert. Bei dieser Funktion bleibt das Schloss gesperrt, bis ein gültiger 4-stelliger Benutzercode eingegeben wird. Nach der Eingabe eines gültigen Benutzercodes öffnet sich das Schloss und bleibt 4 Sekunden lang geöffnet. Vor dem Gebrauch müssen zwei Batterien vom Typ AAA eingesetzt werden.

ÄNDERN DES MASTERCODES

#Mastercode • 01 • Neuer Mastercode • Neuer Mastercode ••

Beispiel: #11335577 • 01 • 12345678 • 12345678 ••

Ergebnis: Der Mastercode wurde geändert in 12345678.

Die vollständige Programmierungs- und Betriebsanleitung sowie die Installationsanleitung sind auf unserer Webseite erhältlich:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

FUNKTIONEN

Es sind zwei Funktionen verfügbar: Privatnutzung (standardmäßig aktiviert) und Öffentliche Nutzung. Durch die Aktivierung der öffentlichen Nutzung bleibt das Schloss entsperrt, bis ein Benutzer zum Sperren seinen eigenen 4-stelligen Benutzercode eingibt. Bei erneuter Eingabe desselben 4-stelligen Codes wird das Schloss entsperrt, bis der nächste 4-stellige Code eingegeben wird.

ÖFFENTLICHE VERWENDUNG

#Mastercode • 24 ••

Beispiel: #11335577 • 24 ••

Ergebnis: Der öffentliche Verwendungsmodus ist nun aktiviert.

PRIVATE VERWENDUNG

#Mastercode • 26 ••

Beispiel: #11335577 • 26 ••

Ergebnis: Das Schloss stellt wieder auf die voreingestellte Privatzugriffsfunktion um. Der voreingestellte Benutzercode 2244 funktioniert jetzt solange, bis er neu programmiert wird.

EINSTELLEN ODER ÄNDERN DER BENUTZERCODES (PRIVATZUGRIFF)

#Mastercode • 02 • Benutzercode ••

Beispiel: #11335577 • 02 • 9999 ••

Ergebnis: Neuer Benutzercode 9999 jetzt gültig.

Hinweis: Nutzen Sie Programm 03, um Nutzercodes zu löschen.

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG

Vorhandenes Hebelschlosses durch ein V-Series™ austauschen

1. Vorhandenes Hebelschloss abnehmen.
2. Das 16 mm ($\frac{5}{8}$ Zoll) Loch der Hebel über das Loch legen, das vom ebelschloss hinterlassen wurde, und das obere Befestigungsloch markieren.
3. Das obere 6-mm- ($\frac{1}{4}$ -Zoll-) Befestigungsloch bohren.
4. Das V-Series™ an der Tür befestigen, dabei die Spindel durch das 16-mm- ($\frac{5}{8}$ -Zoll-) Loch stecken.
5. Bei Bedarf von der Innenseite der Tür aus eine der Zwischenscheiben über die Spindel stecken, um das Schloss mittig auszurichten.
6. Nun das Schloss durch Aufschrauben der großen Mutter auf der Spindel befestigen.
7. Eine der oberen Befestigungsschrauben anbringen, entsprechend Ihrer Türdicke.
8. Sperrnase auswählen und mit Hilfe der Befestigungsmutter und der Sicherungsscheibe einbauen. Mutter einrasten lassen, indem die Scheibenlaschen umgeknickt werden.
9. Nun die Funktionstüchtigkeit des Schlosses mit dem voreingestellten Benutzercode 2244 kontrollieren.
10. Wenn das Schloss korrekt funktioniert, DEN VOREINGESTELLTEN MASTERCODE 11335577 und den VOREINGESTELLTEN BENUTZERCODE 2244 ÄNDERN und das Schloss mithilfe der

beiliegenden Programmier- und Betriebsanleitung programmieren.

Neuinstallation

1. Die Schablone an die Tür halten und das obere 6-mm- ($1/4$ -Zoll-) Loch und untere 16-mm- ($5/8$ -Zoll-) Loch markieren.

Hinweis: Achten Sie vor dem Bohren der Befestigungslöcher darauf, dass das V-Series™ so positioniert ist, dass genügend Platz für den Betrieb der gewählten Sperrnase bleibt.

2. Beide Befestigungslöcher bohren.
3. Installation von Schritt 4 bis 10 oben fortsetzen.



marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

Full Programming & Operating Instructions and Installation Instructions are available on our support website:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

Die vollständige Programmierungs- und Betriebsanleitung sowie die Installationsanleitung sind auf unserer Webseite erhältlich: marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

Las instrucciones de programación y de montaje completas están disponibles en nuestro sitio web de soporte:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

De volledige programmeer- en gebruikshandleiding en de montagegidsen zijn beschikbaar op onze supportwebsite:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

Les instructions complètes de programmation et d'utilisation ainsi que les guides de montage sont disponibles sur notre site Web d'assistance:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

Fullständiga instruktioner för programmering och användning finns på vår supportwebbplats:
marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series

Sargent and Greenleaf

sales@sargentandgreenleaf.com

www.sargentandgreenleaf.com

Toll-free (800) 826-7652

One Security Drive
Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356
United States of America



sargent &
greenleaf™



marketing.sargentandgreenleaf.com/v-series